UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

06 19 2017 587165

In the Matter of

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board, Respondent



UNOPPOSED MOTION REGARDING RULE 3.21(b) SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

Respondent Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board (the "Board") respectfully submits this unopposed motion requesting that the Court schedule the Rule 3.21(b) scheduling conference for July 5, 2017, or another date after July 5, 2017. The Board filed its answer to the Commission's complaint on June 19, 2017. Rule 3.21(b) requires that the scheduling conference be held no later than 10 days after the answer is filed. However, due to longstanding travel commitments, undersigned Lead Counsel for the Board is unable to attend the scheduling hearing within the period provided by the rule. Respondent Counsel has conferred with Complaint Counsel and July 5, 2017 is the first date on which both Complaint Counsel and Respondent Counsel would be able to attend. Complaint Counsel does not oppose this motion. Thus, Respondent counsel respectfully requests that the Court schedule the conference for July 5, 2017. A proposed order is attached.

Dated: June 19, 2017 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ W. Stephen Cannon
W. Stephen Cannon
Constantine Cannon LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1300 N
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-204-3500

scannon@constantinecannon.com

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	
Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board, Respondent	Docket No. 9374
[PROPOSED] ORDER SETTING	SCHEDULING CONFERENCE
On June 19, 2017, Respondent filed an U	nopposed Motion Regarding Rule 3.21(b)
Scheduling Conference. Upon consideration of t	his motion, it is hereby GRANTED.
Pursuant to Commission Rule 3.21(b), the	e initial scheduling conference will be held on
July 5, 2017, at, in Room 532	, Federal Trade Commission Building, 600
Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington D.C.	
The parties are directed to meet before the	e scheduling conference and to comply with
Commission Rule 3.21(a) and (b). The expected	scheduling order will be provided to the parties
in advance of the scheduling conference.	
ORDERED:	
	D. Michael ChappellChief Administrative Law Judge
Date:	

Notice of Electronic Service

I hereby certify that on June 19, 2017, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion Regarding Rule 3.21(b) Scheduling Conference, with:

D. Michael Chappell Chief Administrative Law Judge 600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Suite 110 Washington, DC, 20580

Donald Clark 600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Suite 172 Washington, DC, 20580

I hereby certify that on June 19, 2017, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion Regarding Rule 3.21(b) Scheduling Conference, upon:

Lisa Kopchik Attorney Federal Trade Commission LKopchik@ftc.gov Complaint

Michael Turner Attorney Federal Trade Commission mturner@ftc.gov Complaint

Christine Kennedy Attorney Federal Trade Commission CKennedy@ftc.gov Complaint

Geoffrey Green Attorney U.S. Federal Trade Commission ggreen@ftc.gov Complaint

W. Stephen Cannon Chairman and Partner Constantine Cannon LLP scannon@constantinecannon.com Respondent

Seth D. Greenstein Constantine Cannon LLP sgreenstein@constantinecanno.com Respondent

Richard O. Levine Counsel Constantine Cannon LLP rlevine@constantinecannon.com Respondent Kristen Ward Broz Associate Attorney Constantine Cannon LLP kbroz@constantinecannon.com Respondent

James J. Kovacs Associate Attorney Constantine Cannon LLP jkovacs@constantinecannon.com Respondent

I hereby certify that on June 19, 2017, I served via other means, as provided in 4.4(b) of the foregoing Unopposed Motion Regarding Rule 3.21(b) Scheduling Conference, upon:

Sean Pugh Attorney U.S. Federal Trade Commission spugh@ftc.gov Complaint

W. Stephen Cannon Attorney